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(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL February 16, 2001
G-R #180075
TO: Mr. David B. De Witt CC: Mr. David Vossler
Tosco Marketing Company Gettler-Ryan Inc.
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400 Petaluma, California

San Ramon, California 94583

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Tosco (Unocal) SS #7376
Project Coordinator 4191 First Street
Gettler-Ryan Inc. Pleasanton, California
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J

Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED - DESCRIPTION

1 February 135, 2001 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Fourth Quarter - Event of December 19, 2000

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent to you for your review/comment, prior to being distributed on your behalf. If
no comments are received by February 28, 2001, this report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Scot Seary, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA
943502 - - | 4

Enclosure

trans/7376.dbd

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555



(j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc

Mr. David B. De Witt

Tosco Marketing Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583

February 15, 2001
G-R Job #180075

RE:  Fourth Quarter Event of December 19, 2000
' Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. De Witt:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons.
Separate-phase hydrocarbons were present in one well (MW-5). Static water level data and groundwater elevations
are summarized in Table 1. Product Thickness/Removal Data is summarized in Table 2. A Potentiometric Map is
included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating Procedure
- Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets are also attached. The samples were analyzed by Sequoia
Analytical. Analytical results are summarized in Tables 1 and 3, and a Concentration Map is included as Figure 2.
The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are also attached.

incerely,

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinato

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734
Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Figure 2: Concentration Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Product Thickness/Removai Data
Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
7376.ml Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dubtin, California 94568 - {(925) 551-7555
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

12/08/37 - - : - 620° 1,800° 910 800 260 1,200 -

12/07/94  DAMAGED - - - - - - - - -
DESTROYED

MW-2B

365.05 03/01/95 80.80 284.25 0.00 320 ND ND ND ND ND -
06/01/95 75.69 280.36 0.00 280 350 19 5.8 ND 7.7 -
09/06/95 77.54 287.51 0.00 ND ND 90 ND ND ND -6
12/12/95 75.96 289.09 0.00 850° 1,200 630 ND 15 57 -7
03/01/96 73.27 291.78 0.00 870" 1,000 620 ND ND 53 4,300
06/15/96 73.21 291.84 0.00 420 910 350 ND ND ND 3,700
09/18/96 B1.08 283.97 0.00 600 1,200 95 ND ND ND 5,200
12/21/96 77.35 287.70 0.00 470 330° 57 ND ND ND 2,900
03/07/97 69.67 295.38 0.00 870" 190 28 0.64 ND 1.5 4,300
06/27/97 82.40 282.65 0.00 680" 98 34 1.0 0.53 ND 3,100
09/29/97 82.72 282.33 0.00 430 ND ND ND ND ND 3,000
1211597 82.57 282.48 0.00 490 54° ND ND ND ND 4,100
03/16/98 69.13 295.92 0.00 4,000" ND" 17 ND'" ND' ND'! 4,400

365.05 06/26/98 77.78 287.27 0.00 790" ND ND ND ND ND 4,000
08/18/98 83.99 281.06 0.00 - - - - - - -
09/22/98 83.89 281.16 0.00 930% ND'! ND" ND" ND"! 21 4,600
12/15/98 82.84 282.21 0.00 600 ND ND ND ND ND 5,100
12/23/98 82.55 282.50 0.00 - - - - - - -
03/15/99 77.31 287.74 0.00 390% ND" ND! ND' ND"! ND' 4,300/4,800%
03/23/99 77.06 287.99 - 0.00 - - - - - - -
06/07/99 82.96 282,09 0.00 770" ND'! ND"! ND! ND'! ND'! 5,100
09/03/99 84.16 280,89 0.00 870" ND" ND" ND"! ND"! ND" 6,300/4,400"

T7376.xIs/#180075 2
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results o
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

MW-2B 12/06/99 84.41 280.64 0.00 850™ ND' ND" ND" ND' ND" 4,400
(cont) 03/10/00 82.42 282.63 0.00 1,500% ND'! ND"! ND'! ND'" ND" 6,900
06/08/00 82.73 282.32 0.00 M ND! ND' ND' ND"! ND" 7,780
09/25/00 84.24 280.81 0.00 2,900 529" 8.83 6.58 0.932 5.60 12,200
12/19/00 84.39 280.66 0.00 700" ND" ND" ND" ND"' ND! 6,000
MW-3
12/08/87 - .- - 2,300 24,000° 2,600 1,300 160 660 -
367.01 12/07/94 85.54 281.47 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND -
03/01/95 83.20 283.81 0.00 140* ND ND 11 ND 1.1 -
06/01/95 77.60 289.41 0.00 140° 62 7.8 0.90 ND 1.6 .
09/06/95 79.28 287.73 0.00 880° 4,100 380 490 130 710 -8
12/12/95 17.73 289.28 0.00 3,100° 19,000 600 380 2,100 5,300 -7
03/01/96 75.18 291.83 0.00 1,500° 3,400 950 32 1,900 290 59
06/15/96 75.13 291.88 0.00 400 780 190 8.8 3.8 4.0 630
09/18/96 82.84 284.17 0.00 170 2,800 340 12 1 110 2,500
1221/96 79.29 287.72 0.00 64* 51 1.3 ND ND 0.53 20
03/07/97 71.58 295.43 0.00 570° 1,400 53 14 29 68 220
06/27/97 83.27 283.74 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 27
09/29/97 8333 283.68 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 11
12/15/97 83.35 283.66 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 19
03/16/98 71.07 295.94 0.00 670" 130" 6.5 1.9 1.5 1.6 210
367.03 06/26/98 79.65 287.38 0.00 63" 400" 15 ND' ND" 1.9 490
08/18/98 83.29 283.74 0.00 - - - - - - -
09/22/98 83.33 283.70 0.00 95% ND ND ND ND ND 24
12/15/98 83.29 283.74 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 18
12/23/98 83.28 283.75 0.00 - - - - . - -
03/15/99 79.19 287.84 0.00 3,500% 26,000 3,100 270 2,200 3,100 1,300
03/23/99 78.92 288.11 0.00 - - - - - - -
06/07/99 83.22 283.81 0.00 ND ND ND ND 0.63 ND 29
7376.x1s/#180075 3 As of 12/19/00
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Table 1
Groondwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocat) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

09/03/99 8331 283.72 0.00 2,900% 23,000™ 770 ND'! 980 6,400 280/82.47

(cont) 12/06/99 83.41 283.62 0.00 42007 41,000™ 3,200 3,500 1,300 2,300 ND'!
03/10/00 83.23 283.20 0.00 2,500% 5,100™ 340 ND' 97 450 200
06/08/00 83.22 283 81 0.00 489" 1,200™ 52.0 ND'! 41.7 356 55.8
09/25/00 23.37 283.66 0.00 4,380" 3,400™ 305 ~Np" 25.4 512 137
12/19/00 83.27 283.76 0.00 5,600 6,800° 260 ND" 120 950 130

MW-4

369.03 09/18/96 73.67 295.36 0.00 200 160 14 ND ND 1.6 ND
12/21/96 77.69 291.34 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/07/97 68.04 300.99 0.00 ND ND 1.9 0.99 ND 1.5 ND
06/27/97 79.06 289.97 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/29/97 85.83 283.20 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/15/97 87.26 281.77 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/16/98 75.00 293,94 0.00 ND ND ND 0.69 ND 0.82 ND

368.81 06/26/98 73.81 295.00 0.00 630" 100" 62 ND ND ND ND
08/18/98 78.75 290.06 0.00 - - - . - - -
09/22/98 83.95 284.86 0.00 742 ND ND ND ND ND 2.8
12/15/98 85.41 283.40 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/23/98 84.95 283.86 0.00 - - - - - - -
03/15/99 78.47 290.34 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/23/99 77.37 291.44 0.00 - - - - - - .
06/07/99 76.60 292.21 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/03/99 87.23 281.58 0.00 66" ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND?’
12/06/99 92.23 276.58 0.00 95" ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/10/00 88.54 280.27 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/08/00 86.98 281.83 0.00 72.8% ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/25/00 DRY - - - - - - - . -
12/19/00 DRY - - - - - - . - -

7376.x1Is/#180075 4
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{ablel

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

363.23 09/18/96 64.20 299.03 0.00 4,700° 36,000 6,700 410 730 6,500 4,100
12/21/96 61.77 301.46 Sheen 4,700° 25,000 3,200 300 780 3,600 2,600
03/07/97 56.30 306.93 Sheen 2,100° 14,000 1,300 120 410 1,200 1,700
06/27/97 68.88 295.03%** 050  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
09/29/97 69.47 204 02%** 035  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
12/15/97 64.92 208 54¥xx 030  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
03/16/98 49.63 313.67** 009  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -

363.21 06/26/98 64.13 299.08 Sheen 230,000" 490" 6.3 2.8 42 5.1 10
08/18/98 70.40 292,81+ 0.005 - - - - - - -
09/22/98 69.10 294,16** 0.06  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -~ -
12/15/98 68.84 294.50%* 0.17  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
12/23/98 68.42 295.18** 0.50 - - - - - - -
03/15/99 63.81 209,59+ 0.25 - - - - - - -
03/23/99 63.59 299 72%* 0.13 - - - - - - -
06/07/99 68.25 295.50%* 0.82 4,700,000 210,000 6,700 3,700 5,000 20000  11,000/4,000”
09/03/99 69.38 294 37%% 070  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
12/06/99 70.02 293 .82+* 0.82  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
03/10/00 64.56 299, 14%% 0.64  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
06/08/00 66.47 297.13%* 051  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
09/25/00 69.02 294.65%* 0.60  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT . -
12/19/00 68.31 295.01%* 0.14  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -

MW-6

363.12 09/18/96 79.07 284.05 0.00 ND 160 54 ND ND ND ND
12/21/96 75.40 287.72 0.00 ND 300° 96 1.3 ND 1.7 21
03/07/97 67.61 295.51 0.00 190" 1,800" 920 18 ND 3l 290
06/27197 80.45 282.67 0.00 73° ND 0.73 ND ND 8 38
09/29/97 86.02 277.10 0.00 ND 62° ND ND ND ND 43

T376.x1s/# 180075 ’ 5 As of 12/19/00




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376

4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

MW-6 12115197
{cont) 03/16/98
363.13 06/26/98
08/18/98
09/22/98
12/15/98
12/23/98
01/23/99
03/15/99
03/23/99
06/07/9%
09/03/99
12/06/99
03/10/60
06/08/00
09/25/00
12/15/00

MW.-7

355.97 06/26/98
08/18/98
09/22/98
12115/98
12/23/98
03/15/99
03/23/99
06/07/99
09/03/99

7376.x1s/H1BOOTS

84.03 279.09
67.15 295.97
75.71 287.42
74.86 288.27
UNABLE TO LOCATE
UNABLE TO LOCATE
£0.80 282.33
80.68 282.45
75.29 287.84
75.03 288.10
82.27 280.86
87.49 275.64
DRY -
85.61 277.52
87.36 275.77
DRY -
87.73 275.40
68.75 287.22
66.35 289,62
65.03 290.94
64.82 291.15
60.44 295.53
60.43 295,54
54.48 291.49
69.98 285.99

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

ND 78° ND ND
100" 210" 36 25
180" 530 300 8.3

- 1207 1.1 ND

ND - - _

n* 62% 1.4 ND
18
160 ND ND ND

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER

ND ND ND ND
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER

1,400% 4,000 1,900 48

780*" 3,200 1,100 ND

350" 1,900% 180 27

4607 2,700 1,100 ND'

5507 2,600% 180 21

550% g70™ 69 ND'"
[

13
ND'!

1,700
1,500
1,400

1,400/970%
1,200

1,100/872%7

As of 12/19/00




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California
12/06/99 285.79 0.00 220% 1.900" 350 ND" ND" ND" 1,100
(cont) 03/10/00 67.36 288.61 0.00 930% 2,900™ 1,600 ND" 40 54 1,100
06/08/00 69.81 286.16 0.00 4637 625" 30.8 ND 0.761 0.940 1,200%
09/25/00 70.15 285.82 0.00 1,810° 2,180% 423 ND'"! ND'! ND" 1,510
12/19/00 70.11 285.86 0.00 930 5,900"' 1,000 ND"! ND" ND" 1,300
MW-8
362.37 06/26/98 63.00 299.37 0.00 80" ND 6.0 ND ND ND 150
08/18/98 73.38 288.99 0.00 - - - - - - -
09/22/98 70.89 291.48 0.00 120 ND ND ND ND ND 9.5
12/15/98 70.29 292.08 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 30
12123198 70.03 292.34 0.00 - - - - - - -~
03/15/99  UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - -
361.83 03/23/99 64.86 296.97 0.00 60™ ND ND 0.77 ND 0.96 190
06/07/99 68.30 293.53 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/03/99 73.92 287.91 0.00 130" ND ND 0.57 ND ND 17011467
12/06/99 74.98 286.85 0.00 160" ND ND ND ND ND 150
03/10/00 71.54 290.29 0.00 61" ND ND ND ND ND 150
06/08/00 72.60 289,23 0.00 135% ND ND ND ND ND - 428
09/25/00 7531 286.52 0.00 518% ND ND ND ND ND 227
12/19/00 75.54 286.29 0.00 100" ND ND ND ND ND 160
MW-9
354.85 11/29/99 74.50 280.35 0.00 - - - - - - -
12/06/99 74.35 280.50 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.0/2.77
03/10/00 65.94 288.91 0.00 150" ND - ND ND ND ND 25
06/08/00 70.77 284.08 0.00 67.8% ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/25/00 74.75 280.10 0.00 903% ND ND 0.516 ND ND 10.5
12/19/00 74.43 280.42 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
7376.x1s/#180075 7 As of 12/19/00




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

MW-10

362.62 11/29/99  DRY - - - - - - - - -
12/06/99  DRY - - .- - - - - - -
03/10/00% 85.04 277.58 0.00 78% ND ND ND ND ND 130/150%
06/08/00 DRY - - - - - - - - -
09/25/00 DRY - - - - - - - - -
12/19/00 DRY - - - - - - - - -

Trip Blank

TB-LB 03/16/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/26/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/18/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/22/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
12115/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/23/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/15/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/23/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/07/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/03/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/06/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/10/00 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/08/00 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/25/00 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/19/00 - v - - ND ND ND ND ND ND

W—_—_ —— — ————

7376 x1s/#180075 8
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Table ! '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater menitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to March 16, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzeng {ppb) = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene ND = Not Detected

{ft.) = Peet E = Ethylbenzene -- = Not Measured/Mot Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes

{msl) = Mean sea level MTBE = Methy! tertiary buty] ether

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

* TOC elevations have been surveyed relative to mean sea level (msl) per City of Fleasanton Benchmark V1, a brass disk on the nerth curb of Ray Street, approximately 200 feet

northwest of the centerline of First Street (Elevation = 367.17 feet msl). On March 22, 1999, MW-8 was re-surveyed and on November 26, 1999, MW-9 and MW-10
were surveyed, the Benchmark was a cut "+" on a concrete transformer pad on the north side of the property to the northwest (Elevation = 353.92 feet, msl),

#+  Groundwater elevation corrected for the presence of free product; correction factor = [(T OC-DTW)+(Product Thickness x 0.77)].

#x+  Groundwater elevation corrected for the presence of free product; correction facior = [(TOC-DTW)+{Product Thickness x 0.75)].

1,2-Dichloroethene (1,2-DCE) was detected at a concentration of 18 ppb,

Reported as Total Extractable Hydrocarbons (TEH),

Reported as Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH).

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a diesel and non-diesel mixture.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be diesel.

Laboratory has potentially identified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels in the groundwater sample collected from this well.
Laboratory has identified the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal to the taste and odor threshold of 40 ppb in the sample collected from this well,
Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.

Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons <C7.

Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks.

Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons >C20.

Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks and unidentified hydrocarbons <C7.

Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <Cl15.

Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C15 and >C20.

{_aboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons >C8.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

7376.x1s/H#180075 As of 12/19/00




Table 1 ‘
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnlts
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

EXPLANATIONS: (cont
#  Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

H Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C12.

2 Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

3 Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-CS.

#  Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C14.

% Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C10,

% Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C9,

¥ MTBE by EPA Method 8260.
% Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C15.

= Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons >C6.

™ Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12,

A Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons <CB6.

% Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C5-C40.

¥ Well re-developed

M The diesel container for MW-2 was broken at 1ab, therefore; unable to report diesel result.

» Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.

7376.x1s/#180075 10 As of 12/19/00




Table 2
Product Thickness/Removal Data
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, Califorma

MW-5 03/07/97 56.30 Sheen -
06/27/97 68.88 0.90 -
09/29/97 69.47 0.35 -
12/15/97 64.92 0.30 -
03/16/98 49.63 0.09 0.25
06/26/98 63.00 Sheen -
08/18/98 70.40 0.005 -
09/22/98 69.10 0.06 -
12/15/98 68.84 0.17 -
12/23/98 68.42 0.50 -
03/15/99 63.81 0.25 0.13
03/23/99 63.59 0.13 0.00
06/07/99 68.25 0.82 0.94
09/03/99 69.38 0.70 0.078
12/06/99 70.02 0.82 0.00
03/10/00 64.56 0.64 @00
06/08/00 66.47 0.51 0.00
09/25/00 69.02 0.60 0.00
12/19/00 68.31 N7 T 0,00

EXPLANATIONS:

Product thickness/removal data prior to March 16, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

DTW = Depth to water
(ft.) = Feet
-- = Not Measured/Not Available

7376.x1s/#180075 11 As of 12/1%00




Tai - 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenete Compounds A
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

09/03/99 ND ND 55.2 ND ND ND
MW-2R 03/15/99 ND 3,800 4,800 13 ND ND
09/03/99 ND? 3,480 4,400 ND’ ND? ND?

MW-3 09/03/99 ND ND 824 ND ND ND
MW-4 09/03/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-5 06/07/99 ND* ND? 4,000 ND? ND? ND?

09/03/99 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - --

MW-7 03/15/99 ND 610 970 43 ND ND
09/03/9% ND? 460 872 4.36 ND? ND?
MW.-8 09/03/99 ND ND 146 12.4 ND ND
MW-9 12/06/99" - ND 2.7 ND ND ND
MW-10 T ND 150 ND ND ND

7376, x1s/#180075 12 As of 12/19/00




Ta!
Groundwater Analytical Res: Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Serv .. Station #7376 _
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

W — — ——

EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary buty] alcohol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether

{ppb) = Parts per billion

ND = Not Detected

-- = Not Analyzed

! Laboratory results indicate sample contains high concentration of Hexane.
: Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

Laboratory report indicates 1,2-Dichloroethane (1 ,2-DCA) and Ethylene dibromide (EDB) were ND.

4% L aboratory report indicates IMmas detected af #2 pphyand EDB was ND.

3

7376.xIs/4#180075 13 As of 12/19/00




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. '

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is to occur, each well is purged a2 minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride bailers. The measurements
are taken a minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters
stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 40C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Tosco Marketing Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is transported to Tosco - San Francisco Area Refinery, located in Rodeo, California.

h\forms\tosmarket sop. frm-$/00




Client/

7o iee

Facility#_737¢&

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Job#: [POOF I

Address: _$/9/ FErs # <4

1279

Date:

/o

City: Ploasant Dn, Cea . Sampler: _‘Q’g&ﬁg\f
Well 1D M/~ { Well Condition: oK
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
g Thickness: OO ffeet]  {productiwater): {Gallons)
Total Depth &t a Volume 2" =0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
a Factor (VF) 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water .}q“"‘f f1.

.39

el —
X VE &> ]‘3'= f-1 X 3 (case volume) .= Estimated Purge Vaolume: gd‘ ioal))

Purge Disposable B3ilel Sampling
Equipment: Baiter Equipment: C@ﬂ@
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: gite Weather Conditions: dél.a_,
Sampling Time: 9 ?-( Water Color: (L: Odor:__n<¢n
Purging Flow Rate: gpm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? e if yes; Time: Volume: {gal]
Time Volume pH Conductivity ~ Temperitute D.O. ORP Alkalinity
. . {gal.) prmhosfcm oF (mgfL) {mV) {ppm}
A4S i ?':lk 232 LS
9:27 '3 >-SC 7% 653
9L %.5 2.50 3932 659
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#} - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE .7 LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mo/ - 4 Z2yVvVoh Y Hc 1l | sequoa TPH(G)/btexfntbe
Mid— | | Aucher — Nowve | —~ TPH-D
COMMENTS:

S/97-felcat frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ 7c3¢e
Facility#£_ 7376 Job#: /EOOF S
Address: _¥£/9/ Eoest <7 Date: 12/19 /5o
City: A /e;asan‘}'z)n/ Ca. Sampler: _L/q)ftm.,
Well 1D M- 28 Well Condition: oK
Well Diameter 2, in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
' - Thickness: L. CRZ (ieet) (product/water}: ‘$ {Galions)
Total Depth I3 4, Volume =017 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
F (VE) 6 =150 12" = 5.80
Depth 1o Water 24 3‘? fr. e

0-8& xve D.) ¥ =B-)~f x 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _&*__taal}

Purge isposable Bailer; Sampling

Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: q.5% Weather Conditions: g&g,\-_
Sampling Time: 205 Water Color: elte . Odor: MO
Purging Flow Rate: ‘m Sediment Description: '
Did well de-water? Dl if yes; Time: Volume: _ dgaly
Time Volume pH Conductivity Tcmpcnt;m; D.O. ORP Alkalinity
o (gal) prmho oF ' (mgfL) {mV) . {ppm)
Fixr __oiS 3.5° 1Ys 658
Q.55 3 2.39 13 F 6C.)

9. 53 £ 2.3% Jeio 6¢.9

e
T

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#1- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE , LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW/ -28 | 3rvoe A Y Hcel | seavoia TPH(G)/btexfintbe
M- 2B | | Buiber —~ | MNowe | —~ TPH-D

COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ 7oJ3c&
- Facility# 7326 Job#: [EOOF S
Address: _#/9/ E}sf"s‘?(- Date: 12/79 /o
City: _ Pleas an-}-on/ Ca. Sampler: _VaXdEax
Well ID M= 3 Well Condition: _ <& &
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
/ Thickness: &Lv O feer]  (productiwater): #’ {Gallons)
Total Depth 4417 & Volume 2 =017 3" = 0.38 4 =066
Factor (VF) 6 =150 12° = 5.80
Depth 10 Water 33 . 'L?'m

10 ‘g\'} X VF gdj-a l“ XL/X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: é ga {gal.]

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling

Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer

Grab Sample

Other: Other:

Starting Time: fr2; %% Weather Conditions:

Sampling Time: j2. 58 Water Color:

Purging Flow Rate: ! _aom, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? no if yes; Time: Volume: _lgal.)
Time Velume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkcalinity
. al., s - ) (mV) (ppm)
vy % 4% _YET 3.9 (gt i pp
233 1 4 92 _ef&- ¢
1150 2 3% 69 T
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE .~ LABORATORY ANALYSES
M - 3 Byvohs ¥ Hcl | seouoa TPHIGHbtexfintbe
Mil— 3 I Ariher -~ Nowe~ | —~ TPH-D
COMMENTS:
9/97-fisldat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ 7o 3ce

Facility# 7376

Job#:

Address: 9/  Eoest <7

Date:

/DD S 5™

.,

izf19 [fco

City: £ /e,.q;g-ri'?lon7 Ca . Sampler: _Vax#fas
Well ID Hi- Well Condition: _ & &
Well Diameter Z in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
qz.3 e Thickness: ‘c-"-’leeetl {productfwater]: ¢ {Gallons)
Total Depth - fr. Volume 2 =0.17 3" = 0.38 £ =066
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12 = 5.80
Depth to Water b R"J 1.

/ |

X VF = X 3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: ___ ioal}
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: Weather Conditions:
Sampling Time: Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gom. Sediment Description: .
Did well de-water? / If yes; Time; Volume: {gai.}
Time Volum: pH Conductivi Temperature D& ORP Alkaliniey
(g umhos/Em =F Tng/L) (mV) . {ppm)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#} - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE ‘/‘ LABORATORY ANALYSES
M= Y -G sRouers ———_| TRH(G)btexfintbe
Mttt Bt s WomE— e IPH D

comments: _ 4,4 4 dﬂ7.

8/97-fieldar.trm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ 7063¢<
- Facility# 7276 Job#: IBOOF I
Address: _#9/ F',}_af"_s% Date: 12/19 /o
City: fD /e,gg a.n‘llz:)nj Cea., Sampler: M‘ftm.
Well ID MigF . well Condition: oK

Weli Diameter Z in. Hydrocarbon . Amount Bailed

Thickness: Q. ‘"'/' {feetl {product/water}: (Gallong)
Total Depth 72588 Volume 2= 0.17 3*=0.38 4 =0.66

Factor (VF 6 =150 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water é33) f1. cor (V1)

" X VF

Disposable Bailer
Bailer

Stack

Suction
Grundfos

Other:

Purge
Equipment:

Sampiing
Equipment:

X 3 lcase volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: iogl.]

Disposable Bailer
Bailer

Pressure Bailer
Grab Sample
Other:

Starting Time: Weather Conditions:

Sampling Time: Water Color: Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm, Sediment Description:-
Did well de-water? / if yes; Time: Volume: - {gal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity D.O. ORP Alkalinicy
(gal) prahos/fem {rag/L {mV) {ppm) -
' /
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE , LABORATORY ANALYSES
M= SvvoH | ¥ Cr AT T TPHIGHbtextntbe

" COMMENTS: Ngf.go.&m'p[,ﬁ/ due Ao Hs

B197-feldatfrm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Chent/ 7c¢Jic<
Facility# 737¢& Job#:
Address: _$9/  E.est <7 Date:

City:

/_D/e,qsa.cd%z:)n; Ca .

Sampler: _Vax#fan

/IZO0OF I

1e/19/co

Welt 1D
Well Diameter
Total Depth

Oepth to Water

Purge
Equipment:

M- &

Well Condition:

QN

Z in_ Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
f Thickness: B.o0 {feet) (productfwater}; ;j {Gallons)
L,c =3 Volume 27 =0.17 I =038 4" =066
ﬁ ;L'} Factor (VF) & =150 12" = 5.80
- fr.

X VF

Disposable Bailer
Bailer

Stack

Suction
Grundfos

Other:

Sampling

Equipment:

Disposable Bailer
Bailer

Pressure Bailer
Grab Sample
Other:

X 3 {case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: {oal.}

Starting Time:

Weather Conditions:

Sampling Time: Water Color: Odor:
- FI : . - = 4 ‘_,r"'
Purging Flow Rate qom, Sediment Descnplzgp.
Did well de-water? e if yes; Time: Volume: tgat)
- .”"_,"- .a/
Time Vol PH Conductivity ,:/ Temperature D.O. / ORP Alkaliniry
umhos/cm *F (ﬁgﬂﬁ (mV) (ppm)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE  LABORATORY ANALYSES
= l B yxvad | v ~J_SEQ TPHIGHbtexitntbe
Mot~k — e~ NOMET =2 NV

COMMENTS: Jnsj__#fw\tmf Uajldf L S Uc.n;gféa

a/57-Redartrm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Ciient/ 7o 3¢

Facility# 7376 Job#: JEOOF S5
Address: _¥/91/ E;-_s‘/"S?[- Date: 1279 /o
City: £ /e,qsa.ri'/'z:)nf Ca. Sampler: 1/4.)071‘(‘:.»,
Well ID Weli Condition: O
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: 2 - ©%%eer) (productiwaten): _@ {Gatlons}
Total Depth 176.92 « Volume 2 =0.17 3= 038 4" = 0.66
Faclor (VF) 6" =150 32" = 5.80
Depth to Water ?"O AL s

—

\ ' ~
Q “} z X VF &j_f'= J.[ Y X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: }'3 taal.)

Purge Disposéi:le zile Sampling

Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposam\

Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Batler
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: QOther:
Starting Time: {7 = Weather Conditions: G&M,
Sampling Time: )2/ 5 Water Color: Srn
Purging Flow Rate: gom, Sediment Description: S H
Did well de-water? e If yes; Time: Volume: {gal.}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. * ORP Alkalinity
) urahos/ <F {(mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
niew 145 73l L3
j2 072 T 2-2%8 (24 7

12i4@ 35 T _ 1150 66.F

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLEID  (N1- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE  LABORATORY ANALYSES

M-+ | Byvedh Y Hcl | seouoia TPHIGHbreximbe

M- A | 1 Aucber —~ MNowe— | —~ TPH-D
COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ 7¢dc<

Facility:## 7276 Job#: [EOOHFIT
Address: _#/9/ f:;;r.i'f'-s'7l- Date: 1279 [so
City: la/e,qsan"/'an/ Cear Sampiler: jﬂ:ﬁfﬁ@_
Well 1D M/ ? Well Condition: Dk
Well Diameter 2. in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
PV Thickness: D- &L feer) _{productiwater): D {Gatlons)
Total Depth HE «, Volume =017 3" =0.38 4= 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" =150 127 = 5.80
Depth to Water ?’ S~ w fi.

o ZL xve &P _) f“/xa {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: (o «&D_toal}

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling T
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: isposable Bailer
Stack Bailer

Suction Pressure Bailer
> Grab Sample
Other: Other:
-
Starting Time: [IR) Weather Conditions: 7/
Sampling Time: 1t y Water Color: by Odor: )
Purging Flow Rate: I qpm, Sediment Description: SCH
Did well de-water? wno If yes; Time: Volume: {gal.)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
al '} pmhos/cm . (mg/L}) {raV) {ppm)
i % 2.69 13
T o+ 3.5 9%2¢ 6.2
11 i A 2.5 _39°  _&1.9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {¥) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- 5 Byvo# Y Hel | seauvoia TPH(G)btexiintbe
M- 8| 1 Buiber —~ Nowe— | —~ 1P}~ D

COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ 7¢3¢&
Facility# 737¢& Job#: [EOOFS
Address: 4} Eest <7 Date: 12//9 /o
City: faje,qéﬂ-r’i-}ﬂp/ Cea ., Sampler: _1/@&‘_5
Well ID Mu- 9 Well Condition: o
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: D. SR (feet)  (productiwater): ﬁ (Gallong}
D
Total Depth 822+« Vohme 77 =0.17 3" =038 4 =066
Factor {VF) 6" =150 12 = 5.80
Depth to Water _ . = ‘S ft.

3 qq X VE b'! f =0 -6"} X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 2.0 {oal.}

Purge isposable Bailer Sampling r———,
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: @Ie}ai&r
Stack Bar
Suction ~ Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other;
Starting Time: (0.2 Weather Conditions: __(lea. _
Sampling Time: (0: £ Water Color: ____rv'n Odor:__r©
Purging Flow Rate: gpm, Sediment Description: g }\ / ‘/"
Did well de-water? e if yes; Time: Volume: {oal.)
Time Volume pH %duﬁﬁq Temperature D.O. ORpP Alkalinity
(gal . pmhosfom «F {mg/L) {mV) (ppm)}
w2z 5 260 _“%75 £4.5
(04T / .48 gsO L. B
g4t 2 At¥ _8s3 2 _65.0
LABORATORY iNFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M/ -9 Zyvao s Y HcA SEQUOIA TPHIG)/btex/tmtbe
pMt— 9 | Arcber —~ Nowveg~ | —~ TPH-~-D
COMMENTS:

9/97-feldst.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ 70 J3¢Q

Facility# 7376

Job#:

Address: 9] Eest <7

Date:

_IgoOF S
12//9 (oo

City: £ /gaéan‘llz)n} Cea . Sampler: m
Well 1D M- (O Well Condition: Y.
Well Diameter Z in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: O . Heet)  iproductiwater): % {Gallons)
o
Total Depth 92.892 « Volume 2" =0.17 3*=0.38 4 = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water D K){ ft,

. / X VF = X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: {gal.}

/"

Purge
Equipment:

Disposable Bailer
Bailer

Stack

Suction
Grundfos

Other:

Sampling

Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Bailer
Pressure Bailer
Grab Sample
Other:

Starting Time:
Sampling Time:

Purging Flow Rate:

/ ’ Eunm.

Weather Conditions:
Water Color:

QOdor;

Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? / If yes; Time: e Volume: {gal)
Time Vol pH Conductivity /Tt-_/i'npcrature D.O. QRP .A Alkalinity
§) umhos/cm -F (mg/L) /(mV} (ppm)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mi—e ] 2w VoA ¥ -t ' TPH{G)fotex/tmbe
COMMENTS:

9/97-fisidat.frm



Facllty Humber TOSCO (UINOCAL) ss5#7176

Foofiity Address 4191 Fir

Coneuttont Profect Number 180075.85

Contocl (Hams)

DAY D Eew-’l‘r
L'
(Phone)___(FH0) 277~

Sequoia Analytical .
IO ZS 70

Laborotory Nome

TOSG}) Consultanl Mome !.;gl:l Iel -Bvan Inc. (G"R Inc -) ) Lobomlqry R.‘.cn. Number '
xmwm Mdronlmuiﬁﬂﬂ_cmwm_l,_mm_ﬂum SQmph. co||.cl.d by (Num.) Vatf‘kﬁs 7@5 AJ 1<
Aan Aaran, Counds g1ty Project Contoct (Mams) Deanna L, Harding Collaction Date__ A'a',//‘?/c?'=3 -
(Phoni)ﬂg_m_?iii.(l’m Humbor)..'u.o_is_l_lﬂ_&ﬂ_ Slgnature 2
E . Anclyses To Be Performed DO NOT BILL
& w TB~LB ANALYSIS
) [T, i1 5 E 3 'y
5 ' ‘g g |58 £ g
é z <o 5 B £ 5 = £ o z
1 L E ) £ o . 32
z é 5 ‘3 : .o & S % ;n Sl 2ol 8220 (3o | B 5
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404 N. Wiget Lane

Sequoia IR+

FAX (925) 988-9673

v Analytical www.sequolalabs.tom

19 January, 2001

Deanna L. Harding
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Toscao
Sequoia Report, W012570

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 21-Dec-00 13:05. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Charlie Westwater
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271



404 N. Wiget Lane

. ‘Wal " 4508
Sequoia i C525) 088 9600
. FAX (925) m%n
. ¥ Analytical Lo sequola e o
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Tosco
6747 Sierra Court Site J Project Number: Tosco # 7376 Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 19-Jan-01 07:49
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled  Date Received J
TB-LB W012570-01 ‘Water 19-Dec-00 00:00 21-Dec-00 13:05
MW-1 W012570-02 Water " 19-Dec-00 09:35  21-Dec-00 13:05
MW-2B W012570-03 Water 19-Dec-00 10:05  21-Dec-0013:05
MW-3 W012570-04 Water 19-Dec-00 12:58 21-Dec-00 13:05
MW-7 W012570-05 Water 19-Dec-00 12:15 21-Dec-00 13:05
MW-8 W012570-06 Water 19-Dec-0011:40 21-Dec-00 13:05
MW-5 W012570-07 Water 19-Dec-00 10:55 21-Dec-00 13:05

Sequoia Analytical - Walmit Creek The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordamce with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Charlie Westwater, Project Manager Page 1 of 10




Sequoia
W’ Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane

Walnut Creek, CA 94598-

{925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 98B-9673
www.sequolalabs.com |

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Project: Tosco

Project Number: Tosco # 7376

Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 19-Jan-01 07:49
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting ‘
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed — Method Notes
TB-LB (W012570-01) Water Sampled: 19-Dec-00 00:00 Received: 21-Dec-00 13:05
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 gl 1 1A01001 01-Jan-0]  Ol-Fan-01 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene 'ND 0 . 50 " " " " [ n
Toluene ND 0.50 " N " " " "
Ethylbenz cne ND 0.50 " n " » n u
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " w " "
Meﬂly] tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " n n » " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 105 % 70-130 4 “ " "
MW-1 (W012570-02) Water Sampled: 19-Dec-00 09:35 Received: 21-Dec-00 13:05
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50  upd 1 1401002 0l-Jan-01  01-Jan-01 EPA
8015M/8020 |
Benzene ND 0'50 " ] " u " " ‘
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " " |
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 L] " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 330 2.5 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 107 % 70-130 n " w o
MW-2B (W012570-03) Water Sampled: 19-Dec-00 10:05 Received: 21-Dec-00 13:05
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 1000 wgd 20 1A01002 01-Jan-01  01-Jan-01 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene ND 10 n " " u " "
Toluene ND 10 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 10 ” " " " n "
Xylcnes (total) ND 10 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 6000 50 u " " " " n
Surragate: a,a,a-Triflucroteluene 110 % 70-130 " " rr .,

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
eustody documert. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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404 N. Wiget Lane

@ Sequoia Walnut Creck, P ason

FAX {925) 9BB-9673
‘¥ Analytical v seqclaebs com
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Tosce
6747 Sierra Court Suite ] Project Number: Tosco # 7376 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 19-Jan-01 07:49

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
MW-3 (W012570-04) Water Sampled: 19-Dec-00 12:58 Received: 21-Dec-00 13:05 P-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 6800 1000 ugl 20 1401002 01-Jan-01  01-Jan-01 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene 260 10 " " " N " "
Toluene ND 10 " " " " " "
Ethy]benzene 120 10 " " n " - "
Xylenes (total) 950 10 " " “ " " "
Methyl teri-butyl ether 130 50 v " n . " "
Surrogate: a,a.a-Triflucrotoluene 3.3 % 70-130 " " " "
MW-7 (W012570-05) Water Sampled: 19-Dec-00 12:15 Received: 21-Dec-00 13:05 P-02
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 5900 1000 wpd 20 1A09013  02-Jan-01  02-Jan-01 EPA
80135M/2020
Benzene 1000 10 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 10 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzcne ND ] 0 [ " " n [ "
Xylenes (total) ND 10 " " " " o " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1300 50 " " " " " " CC-3
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 97.0% 70-130 : " " ” .
MW-§ (W012570-06) Water Sampled: 19-Dec-00 11:40 Received: 21-Dec-00 13:05
Purgeable Hydrocartbons ND 50 wgA 1 1401001 01-Jan-01  (1-Jan-01 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene ND 050 ¢ " " " . "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbcnzcne ND 0.50 " " " " . w "
Xylenes (total} ND 0.50 " " " " " .
Methyl tert-butyl ether 160 2.5 .o n " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluens 115 % 70-130 " " " w
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordmce with the chain of

custody documers, This analytical report st be reproduced in its entivety.
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404 N. Wiget Lane

1 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequ01a (525) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673
3 www.sequolalabs.com
W Analytical
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Tosco
6747 Sietra Court Suite J Project Number: Tosco # 7376 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 19-Fan-01 07:49

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting -
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-9 (W012570-07) Water Sampied: 19-Dec-00 10:55 Received: 21-Dec-00 13:05
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 gl I 1401002 01-Jan-01  01-Jan-01 EPA

8015M /8020

Benze:nc ND 0.50 " " " " L] "
Toluene ND 0.50 n " " " L n
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " . .
Xy]enes (tDtal) ND 0.50 n 1 n " " "
Mcthyl tert_butyl ether ND 2. 5 " " n " n "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 108 %% 70-130 " ¥ i "’
Seguoia Analytical - Walmut Creek The results in this report apply to the somples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody documern. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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404 N. Wiget Lane

3 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia (525 988.9600
FAX (925) 9B8-9673
. ¥ Analytical Sty o
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Tosco
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Tosco # 7376 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 19-Jan-01 07:49
Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting '
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
MW-1 (W012570-02) Water Sampled: 19-Dec-00 09:35 Received: 21-Dec00 13:05
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 30 gl 1 0129010 29-Dec-00  30-Dec-00  EPA 8015M
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 91.0% 50-150 " " “ "
MW-2B (W012570-03) Water Sampied: 19-Dec-00 10:05 Received: 21-Dec-00 13:05
Diese] Range Hydrocarbons 700 500 ugd 5 0L2901¢ 29-Dec-00  03-Jan-01  EPA 8015M D-12
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 100 % 50-150 ” o " "
MW-3 (W012570-04) Water Sampled: 19-Dec-00 12:58 Received: 21-Dec-00 13:05
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 5600 250 ugl 5 1402015 02-Jan-01  05-Jan-01  EPA 8015M D-11
Surragate: n-Pentacosane 165 % 350-150 " " v » 5-04
MW-7 (W012570-05) Water Sampled: 19-Dec-00 12:15 Received: 21-Dec-00 13:03
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 930 50  ug 1 1A02015 02-Jan-01  03-Jan-0]l  EPA 2013M D-02
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 137 % 50-150 ” “ " "
MW.-8 (W012570-06) Water Sampled: 19-Dec-00 11:40 Received: 21-Dec-00 13:05
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 100 50 upn 1 1402015 02-Jan-01  03-Jan-01  EPA 8015M D-12
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 109 % 30-150 " " " “
MW-9 (W012570-07) Water Sampled: 19-Dec-00 10:55 Received: 21-Dec-00 13:05
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 5¢ ug/l 1 1A02015 02-Jan-(} 03-Jan-01  EPA 8015M
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 149 % 50-150 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 10



404 N. Wiget Lane

1 Walnut Creek, CA 94568+
Sequoia (525) 985,960
FAX (O15) 988-9G73
% ¥ Analytical ' oo sequollabs o
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Tosco
6747 Sierra Court Suite ] Project Mumber: Tosco # 7376 Reported:
Dublin CA, 34568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 19-Jan-01 07:49

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units  Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1A01001 - EPA 50308 [P/T]
Blank (1A01001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01-Jan-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (iotal) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a a.a-Trifluorcioluene 352 * 30.0 117 70-130
LCS (1A01001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01-Jan-01
Benzene 17.9 0.50 ug/i 20.0 89,5 70-130
Taoluene 19.0 0,50 " 20.0 95.0 70-130
Ethylbenzene 19.7 0.50 " 20.0 985  70-130
Hylenes (lotal) 60.7 0.50 " 60.0 101 70-13¢
Surrogate: a g a-Trifluorotoluene 302 " 300 101 70-130
Matrix Spike (1A01001-MS1) Source: W012570-06 Prepared & Analyzed: 01-Jan-01
Benzene 20.2 0.50 ugl 20.0 ND 101 70-130
Toluene 20.5 0.50 " 20.0 ND 103 70-130
Ethylbenzene 21.2 0.50 " 20,0 ND 106 70-130
Xylenes (total) 63.7 0.50 " 60.0 ND 106 . 70-130
Surrogate: a,a0-Trifluorotoluene 32.2 * 0.0 107 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (1A01001-MSD1) Source: W012570-06  Prepared & Analyzed: 01-Jan-01
Benzene 19.7 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 98.5 70-130 2.51 20
Toluene 19.9 0.30 " 20.0 ND 99.5 70-130 2.97 20
Ethylbenzene 20.6 0.50 " 20.0 ND 103 70-130  2.87 20
Xylenes (total) 62.0 0.50 " 60.0 ND 103 70-130 270 20
Surrogate: a a,a-Trifluorotaluens 321 " 300 107 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, This analytical report must be veproduced in ils entirety.
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404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

@ SeqUOIa (925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673
. WWW. lalabs.
¥ Analytical Sequolelabs com
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Tosco
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Tosco # 7376 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 19-Jan-01 07:49

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source " %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1A01002 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank (1A01002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01-J an-01 503
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 *
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 "
Surrogate: a,a o-Trifluorotoluene 45.0 " 30.¢ 150 70-130
LCS (1A01002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01-Jan-01
Benzene 18.6 0.50 gl 20.0 93.0 70-130
Toluene 187 0.50 b 20.0 93.5 70-130
Ethylbenzene 18.4 0.50 " 20.0 92.0 70-130
Xvienes (total) 54,4 0.50 " 60.0 90,7  70-130

wevrater a0, a-Trifluorotoliene 300 ¥ 30.0 160 70-130
Matrix Spike (1A01002-MS1}) Source: W012567-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 01-Jan-01
Benzene 21.2 0.50 ugl 20.0 ND 106 70-130
Toluene 21.3 0.50 " 200 ND 106 70-130
Ethylbenzene 212 0.50 " 200 ND 106  70-130
Xylenes (total) 60.8 0.50 " 60.0 ND 101 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluoroteluence 36.6 * 300 122 - 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (1A01002-MSD1) Source: W012567-02  Prepared & Analyzed: 01-Jan-01 5-03
Benzene 21.0 0.50 ugl 20.0 ND 105 70-130 0.948 20
Toluene ~ 212 0.50 " 20.0 ND 105 70-130 0.471 20
Ethylbenzens 21.9 0.50 " 20.0 ND 109 70-130 3.25 20
Xylenes (total) 61.5 0.50 " 60.0 ND 103 70-130 1.14 20
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 40.1 * 300 134 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Wainut Creek

The resulls in this report apply to the smmples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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Sequoia

W Analytical

»

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequoialabc.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite ]
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Tosco
Project Number: Tosco # 7376
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

Reported:
19-Jan-01 07:49

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Resulf Limit Units Level Resnlt %REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 1A09013 - EPA 50308 [P/T)
Blank (1A0%013-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02-Jan-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Taluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyi ether ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a0 o Trifluorotoluens 109 " 300 133 70-130 5-03
LCS (1A09013-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02-Jan-01
Benzene 17.3 0.50 ug/l 20.0 86.5 70-130
Toluene 173 0.50 " 20.0 86.5 70-130
Ethylbenzene 17.1 0.50 " 20.0 855  70-130
Xylenes (total) 50.8 0.50 " 60.0 847  70-130
Surrogate: a a a-Trifluorotoluerne 27.8 " 300 92.7 70-130
Maitrix Spike (1LA09013-MS1) Source: Wi}12587-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 02-Jan-01
Benzene 16.9 0.50 ug/l 20,0 ND 84.5 70-130
Toluene 17.6 0.50 " 200 0.70 84.5 70-130
Ethylbenzene 17.0 0.50 " 20.0 ND 85.0 70-130
Xylenes {tolal) 50.8 0.50 " 60.0 ND 847 . 70-130
Surrogate: a a,0-Trifluorotoluene 285 " 300 95.0 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (1A09013-MSD1) Source: W012587-03  Prepared & Analyzed: 02-Jan-01
Benzene 17.8 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND £9.0 70-130 _ 5.19 20
Toluene 18.2 0.50 " 20.0 0.70 87.5 T0-130 335 20
Eﬂlyibetmene 17.6 0.50 " 20.0 ND 88.0 70-130 347 20
Xylenes (total): 522 0.50 " 60.0 ND 87.0  7T0-130 2.72 20
Surrogate: a a a-Triftuorotoluene 82 # 300 973

70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody docwment. This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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404 N. Wiget Lane

- “ An alytical ' v e o

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Tosco
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Tosco # 7376 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 19-Jan-01 07:49

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units  Level Result %REC Limita RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 01.29010 - EPA 3510B
Blank (11L.29010-BLK1) Prepared: 29-Dec-00 Analyzed: 31-Dec-00
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l
Surrogete: n-Penlacosane 273 " 333 82.0 50-150
LCS (0L2%010-BS1) Prepared: 29-Dec-00 Analyzed: 08-Jan-01
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 302 50 ug/l 500 604 60-140
Surrogate: n-Pemlacosane 45.3 " 333 136 50-150
LCS Dup (0L29010-BSD1) Prepared: 29-Dec-00 Amnalyzed: 08-Jan-01
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 210 50 ug/l 500 42.0 60-140 35.9 50 Q-01
Surrogate: n-Penacosane 303 " 333 91.0 S0-150
Batch 1A02015 - EPA 3510B
Blank (1A02015-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02-Jan-01
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugil
Surrogate; n-Pemtacosane 49.7 i 333 149 50-150
LCS (1A02015-B51) . Prepared & Analyzed: 02-Jan-01
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 358 50 ugfl 500 71.6 60-140
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane ’ 457 " 33.3 146 50-150
L.CS Dup (1A02015-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02-]&11—_0]
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 352 50 ugl 500 70.4 60-140 1.69 50
Surrogate: n-Pemacosane 560 " 33.3 168 50-150 5-03
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creck The results in this report apply to the sanples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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~

: A i Ca 54308
Walnut Creek,
Sequoia " s 66,0600

FAX (925} 988-9673

% Analytical ' Bilinidnicnpibg

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Tosco .
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Tosco # 7376 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 19-Jan-01 07:49

Notes and Definitions

CcC-3 Continuing Calibration indicates that the quantitative result for this analyte includes a greater than 15% degree of uncertainty. The
value as reported is within method acceptance.

D-02 Chromatogram Pattem: Unidentified Hydrocarbons C%-C40,

D-11 Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons < C16 %

D-12 Chromatogram Pattem: Unidentified Hydrocarbons > C16 &

P-01 Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C12 o:_&

pP-02 Chromatogram Pattemn: Gasoline C6-C12 + Unidentified Hydrocarbons <C6 ‘3’

Q-01 The spike recovery for this QC sample is outside of established control limits. Review of associated batch QC indicates the
recovery for this analyte does not represent an out-of-control condition for the batch.

8-03 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits. Review of associated QC indicates the recovery for
this surrogate does not represent an out-of-control condition, ‘

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reporied

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Walmut Creek The results in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be veproduced in its entirely.
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